

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**  
**No. 23-1157 (and consolidated cases)**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

STATE OF UTAH, by and through its Governor, Spencer J. Cox, and its Attorney  
General, Sean D. Reyes,

Petitioner,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY and MICHAEL S. REGAN, ADMINISTRATOR,  
U.S.E.P.A.,

Respondents;

---

CITY UTILITIES OF SPRINGFIELD, MISSOURI, et al.,

Intervenors.

---

On Petition for Review of Action of the Environmental Protection Agency, 88 Fed.  
Reg. 36,654, pursuant to 42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1)

---

**BRIEF OF SENS. SHELLEY MOORE CAPITO AND ROGER F. WICKER,  
REP. CATHY McMORRIS RODGERS, AND 44 MEMBERS OF  
CONGRESS AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

---

Lawson E. Fite

Conor L. Butkus

SCHWABE, WILLIAMSON & WYATT, P.C.

1211 SW 5th Avenue, Suite 1900

Portland, OR 97204

Telephone: (503) 222-9981

Email: lfite@schwabe.com / cbutkus@schwabe.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS****Page****Table of Contents**

I.	INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> .....	1
II.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	9
III.	ARGUMENT .....	11
	A.    EPA’s Rule does not rest on express authority and runs counter to the CAA’s cooperative federalism structure.....	13
	B.    The Rule seeks to impose transformative economic and social impacts without express authority. ....	16
	C.    The Rule’s transformative effects were not examined during the rulemaking, demonstrating that the Rule’s policy reach is broader than EPA admits. ....	21
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Dominion Transmission, Inc. v. Summers</i> , 723 F.3d 238 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	11
<i>Env't Comm. of Fla. Elec. Power Coordinating Grp., Inc. v. E.P.A.</i> , 94 F.4th 77 (D.C. Cir. 2024) .....	12
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) .....	12
<i>MCI Telecommc 'n Corp. v. Am. Telephone &amp; Telegraph Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994) .....	17
<i>*Michigan v. E.P.A.</i> , 268 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	14, 15, 16
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006) .....	16
<i>U.S. Forest Serv. v. Cowpasture River Pres. Ass'n</i> , 590 U.S. 604 (2020) .....	12
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass'n v. F.C.C.</i> , 855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	10
<i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. E.P.A.</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014) .....	12
<i>*West Virginia v. E.P.A.</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022) .....	9, 10, 11, 15, 16, 17, 18

<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....	17
--	----

*\*Denotes authorities principally relied upon*

### **Statutes and Court Rules**

42 U.S.C. § 7407(a).....	14, 15
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(D)(i)(I).....	13, 18
42 U.S.C. § 7410(c)(1) .....	13
42 U.S.C. § 7411(a)(1) .....	17
42 U.S.C. § 7411(d)(1).....	17, 18
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2) .....	1

### **Other Authorities**

Press Release, “Senators Capito and Barrasso: FERC Must Fix EPA’s Proposed Clean Power Plan 2.0,” Dec. 20, 2023 .....	24
Letter from Sen. Shelley Moore Capito to EPA Administrator Michael S. Regan, Feb. 8, 2022.....	3
Letter from Sen. Shelley Moore Capito to EPA Administrator Michael S. Regan, June 21, 2022 .....	3
Jean Chemnick & Mike Lee, “What EPA’s new power plant plans mean for carbon,” <i>E&amp;E News</i> , Mar. 11, 2022. ....	20

<i>Clean Power Plan 2.0: EPA’s Latest Attack on America’s Electric Reliability</i> , Hearing Before the H. Subcomm. on Env’t, Mf’g, & Critical Minerals of the H. Comm. on Energy & Commerce, 118th Cong. (June 6, 2023) .....	3
Envtl. Prot. Agcy., <i>Current FIPs around the Nation</i> , <a href="https://www.epa.gov/air-quality-implementation-plans/basic-information-about-air-quality-fips">https://www.epa.gov/air-quality-implementation-plans/basic-information-about-air-quality-fips</a> .....	14
Envtl. Prot. Agcy., <i>Federal “Good Neighbor Plan” for the 2015 Ozone National Ambient Air Quality Standards</i> , 88 Fed. Reg. 36,654 (June 5, 2023).....	13, 14, 21, 22, 23
Envtl. Prot. Agcy., <i>Regulatory Impact Analysis for the Final Federal Good Neighbor Plan Addressing Regional Ozone Transport for the 2015 Ozone National Ambient Air Quality Standard</i> , Mar. 13, 2023 .....	23
Fed. Energy Reg. Comm’n, Docket No. AD23-9-000, 2023 Reliability Technical Conference Transcript (Nov. 9, 2023).....	25
<i>Full Committee Hearing to Conduct Oversight of FERC</i> , Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Energy & Natural Res., 118th Cong. (May 4, 2023).....	23
<i>Good Neighbor Rule: Healthier Air for Downwind States</i> , Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Env’t & Pub. Works, 118th Cong., (Mar. 29, 2023) .....	3

Letter from Rep. Cathy McMorris Rodgers, et al., to EPA Administrator Michael S. Regan, Apr. 19, 2023 .....	3
Letter from Reps. Cathy McMorris Rogers, Jeff Duncan, and Bill Johnson to FERC, Nov. 7, 2023 .....	24, 25
N. Am. Elec. Reliability Corp., <i>2023 Long-Term Reliability Assessment</i> (Dec. 2023).....	21, 25, 26
Sean Reilly & Kevin Bogardus, “Inside EPA’s climate strategy for power plants,” <i>E&amp;E News</i> (Oct. 14, 2022) .....	2
